#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ELITE ACCESS CORPORATION	09/11/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LINK DOOR CONTROLS, INC.	
Street Address:	845 Larch Avenue	
City:	Elmhurst	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60126	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D488138
Application Number:	10017069

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-7007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 577-7000

Email: phanna@fitcheven.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia Hanna

Address Line 1: 120 So. LaSalle Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60126

NAME OF SUBMITTER: patricia hanna

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=1296\_001#page1.tif

source=1296\_001#page2.tif

source=1296\_001#page3.tif

source=1296\_001#page4.tif

source=1296\_001#page5.tif

500003502

PATENT

REEL: 014920 FRAME: 0475

D488138

U 08\$ HU

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

We, ELITE ACCESS SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation having its principal place of business at 25741 Commerce Centre Dr., Lake Forest, California 92630 and also doing business as Elite Entry Phone Corp., Elite Entry Phone Corporation and Elite Access Systems, located at 25741 Commerce Centre Dr., Lake Forest, California 92630, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to LINK DOOR CONTROLS, INC., a New York corporation having its principal place of business at 845 Larch Avenue, Elmhurst, Illinois 60126, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patents and U.S. Patent applications listed on Attachment A hereto and in and to all Letters Patent, and all convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all subject matter described and claimed therein, including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements. ELITE ACCESS SYSTEMS, INC. agrees to sign all documents necessary to secure and maintain all said Letters Patent and rights.

Date: Sept. 11, 2003

ELITE ACCESS SYSTEMS, INC.

Specialist .

Title

STATE OF CA ) ss. COUNTY OF Drange )

I hereby certify that, before me, a Notary Public for the County and State aforementioned, personally appeared WHCKE PARSHAMAD, , personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Date: 9/1/ 2003

**Notary Public** 

My Commission Expires

COLLENE K. HOUSTON
Commission # 1238121
Notary Public - Colliamia
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Mar 25, 2004

### U.S. PATENTS

PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
5,323,151	June 21, 1994	"Quick Circuit for Electric Gate"
5,844,502	December 1,1998	"Temperature-Compensated Object Sensing Device and Method Therefore"
5,854,831	December 29, 1998	"Access Control Apparatus for Use with Buildings, Gated Properties and the Like"
5,869,940	February 9, 1999	"Gate Apparatus and Method with Learning Mode"
6,025,685	February 15, 2000	"Gate Operator Method and Apparatus with Self- Adjustment at Operating Limits"
6,041,106	March 21, 2000	"Access Control Apparatus for Use with Building, Gated Properties and the Like"
6,091,217	July 18, 2000	"Safety Gate Operator which Prevents Entrapment and Method of its Operation"
6,317,489	November 13, 2001	"Entry Phone Apparatus and Method with Improved Alphabetical Access"
6,329,930	December 11, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Detection of a Breach of a Security Gate"
D394,435	May 19,1998	"Control Panel for an Access Control System"
D395,311	June 16, 1998	"Remote Control Transmitter"
D395,312	June 16,1998	"Remote Control Transmitter"

# U.S. PATENTS (cont.)

### Attachment A Page 2 of 4

PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
D464,031	October 8, 2002	"Receiver Housing"
D466,486	December 3, 2002	"Utility Control Box"
D468,272	January 7, 2003	"Wall Mounted Gate Operator Housing"
D469,420	January 28, 2003	"Enclosure Box for Large Display Entry System"

### **U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS**

PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS	FILING DATE	TITLE
09/841,811	April 24, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Sensing Gate Position"
09/846,560	April 24, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Breakaway Mounting of a Security Gate to Drive Mechanism"
09/861,283	May 18, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Preventing Overheating in a Security Gate System"
09/839,994	April 20, 2001	"System and Method for Remote Data Entry in a Security System"
09/846,439	April 25, 2001	"Controller Module Positioning on Alignment Frame"
09/928,037	August 8, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Providing Fail Safe Conditions for an Automatic Security Gate"

# U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS (cont.)

## Attachment A Page3 of 4

09/932,271	August 16, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Controlling Security Gate Operation"
09/925,946	August 9, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Updating Control System: Operating Parameters"
09/925,950	August 9, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Controlling of Security Gate Operating Mechanisms"
10/017,069	December 19, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Preventing Overload in a Circuit"
10/017,530	December 31, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Communication with a Gate Entry Controller and Providing Secure Communications"
10/027,600	December 19, 2001	"Independent Telescoping Module with Pager as its Means of Communications"
10/027,932	December 19, 2001	"Method and Apparatus for Providing a Programmable Gate Security System"
10/092,845	March 6, 2002	"Method and Apparatus for Safe Operation of a Security Gate"
10/167,721	June 11, 2002	"Keypad Lighting System for a Security System Communication Unit"
10/170,042	June 11, 2002	"Method and System for Troubleshooting a Security System's Telephone Lines"

### U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS (cont.)

### Attachment A Page 4 of 4

10/218,442	August 13, 2002	"Terminal Block with Surge Protection"
10/280,523	October 24, 2002	"Dynamical Adjustment Method and Apparatus for Controlling Gate Operation 1"
10/280,524	October 24, 2002	"Current Profile Method and Apparatus for Controlling Gate Operation 2"
10/285,767	November 1, 2002	"A Manual Override Method and Apparatus for an Automated Secure Entry Access System"
10/322,199	January 3, 2003	"Data Storage Module for Security System"
10/329,189	December 24, 2002	"Method and Apparatus for Direct Communication with a Phone Entry System"
10/329,204	December 24, 2002	"Method and Apparatus for Troubleshooting a Security Gate System Remotely"

PATENT REEL: 014920 FRAME: 0480

**RECORDED: 07/30/2004**